Total (2,417) (2,625) 268 53 (561) (1,888) (497)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Comvita Financial Statements 2017 - P39

Currency risk

In thousands of New Zealand dollars

Group
2017 AUD GBP HKD USD Other
Trade receivables 8,514 1,739 764 2,198 293

Trade and other payables (1,728) (36) (63) (192) (109)

Gross balance sheet exposure 6,786 1,703 701 2,006 184

Forward exchange contracts (local currency) 9,780 1,260 18,950 1,722 42,000

2016
Trade receivables 8,673 1,034 740 1,181 790

Trade and other payables (1,771) (563) (535) (116) (330)

Gross balance sheet exposure 6,902 471 205 1,065 460

Forward exchange contracts (local currency) 11,300 1,400 13,415 1,600 7,000

Sensitivity analysis

A 20 percent strengthening and 20% weakening of the NZD against the following currencies at 30 June would have changed the asset or liability
values in the statement of financial position at 30 June through a change in equity and the income statement by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  The analysis for 2017 assumes a 20 percent
(30 June 2016: 20 percent) strengthening and weakening of the NZD.

2017 2017 2016 2016
Equity Income statement Equity Income statement

+20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20%

AUD 1,701 (2,552) - - 1,958 (2,939) - -

GBP 376 (566) - - 443 (671) - -

USD 391 (587) - - 376 (568) - -

HKD 554 (833) - - 407 (614) - -

Classification and Fair Values

The carrying amount of all assets and liabilities reflects the fair value.  They are classified as follows:

Classification				   Asset or liability

Designated at fair value  			   Derivatives
Available for sale  				   Other investments
Loans & receivables 				   Trade and other receivables, Cash and cash equivalents
Other liabilities & amortised cost			   Loans and borrowings, Trade and other payables

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Comvita Financial Statements 2017 - P40

29.  RELATED PARTIES

Transactions with key management personnel

The key management personnel consist of the Leadership team at Comvita Limited.